

## NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

SECOND SESSION

THIRTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

Bill 192

(1996, chapter 38)

An Act to amend the Act respecting the Fondation Jean-Charles-Bonenfant

Introduced 19 June 1996 Passage in principle 19 June 1996 Passage 19 June 1996 Assented to 20 June 1996

## EXPLANATORY NOTE

The object of this bill is to modify the composition of the board of directors of the Fondation Jean-Charles-Bonenfant and to confer on the Office of the National Assembly the power to appoint certain members of the board of directors and to fix the term of office of the directors.

## Bill 192

## An Act to amend the Act respecting the Fondation Jean-Charles-Bonenfant

THE PARLIAMENT OF QUÉBEC ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- **1.** Section 6 of the Act respecting the Fondation Jean-Charles-Bonenfant (R.S.Q., chapter F-3.2) is replaced by the following sections:
- **"6.** The board of directors consists, in addition to the President of the National Assembly, of seven other members appointed by the Office of the National Assembly and chosen as follows:
  - (1) two members of the National Assembly;
  - (2) two persons from the large business sector;
  - (3) two persons from the education sector;
  - (4) one member of the personnel of the National Assembly.

Whenever the President of the National Assembly is unable to perform his duties or is absent, either of the two Vice-Presidents shall replace him.

The term of office of the directors, except in the case of the President of the National Assembly, is fixed by the Office of the National Assembly and shall not exceed two years. The term may be renewed.

- **"6.1** The President of the National Assembly is the chairman of the board of directors of the foundation *ex officio*."
  - **2.** Section 7 of the said Act is repealed.

- **3.** The directors of the foundation in office on 20 June 1996 shall remain in office until the Office of the National Assembly appoints the directors of the foundation pursuant to section 1.
  - 4. This Act comes into force on 20 June 1996.